Operational and Infrastructure Flexibility üü üü ü1/2

Qualitative User Benefits (Ride Quality and
Attractiveness)

ü ü üü üüü

ü= Slightly positive impacts üü = Positive Impacts üüü = Very Positive Impacts

34 MAY 2016

IBI GROUP AND WSP
SHIFT LONDON’S RAPID TRANSIT INITIATIVE: BUSINESS CASE

35MAY 2016

IBI GROUP AND WSP
SHIFT LONDON’S RAPID TRANSIT INITIATIVE: BUSINESS CASE

5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

5.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
There are several variables in this business case that are forecasts of future year conditions
based on the industry standard assumptions of today. Given the uncertainty of the economic
climate, the trends that are emerging in transportation technology and user preferences,
and given the limitations of the travel demand model because of these uncertainties, these
variables will inevitably differ from current forecasts.

The purpose of this sensitivity analysis is to identify these variables and change their
assumptions to see what the impact will be on the benefits and costs of the business case.
The sensitivity analysis is summarized in Exhibit 5-1.

Exhibit 5-1: Sensitivity Analysis

VARIABLE IMPACT ON TOTAL BENEFITS/NET COST

CHANGE BASE BRT FULL BRT HYBRID FULL LRT

Unchanged B/C Ratio 0% 1.83 2.19 1.72 1.48
Intensification and TOD* -5% 1.77 2.13 1.68 1.46

+5% 1.90 2.24 1.75 1.51
Energy Costs (Diesel and Electricity) -50% 1.96 2.32 1.82 1.58

+50% 1.79 2.18 1.75 1.52
Value of GHG Emissions Savings - 50% 1.86 2.23 1.77 1.54

+50% 1.89 2.26 1.79 1.56
Land Value Uplift - 50% 1.79 2.17 1.72 1.50

+50% 1.96 2.32 1.84 1.60
Discount and Inflation rates - 1.5% 1.89 2.27 1.80 1.56

+1.5% 1.86 2.23 1.77 1.54
Ridership - 5% 1.53 1.92 1.55 1.36

+5% 2.19 2.49 1.89 1.61
*Differences in intensification could result in changes to the ridership assumptions. For example, 45% intensification vs 40% means that 5% more of
the 77,000 new residents will be living in the built urban area and primary transit area. If we assume that this 5% has a transit ridership mode split of

25% instead of 5%, at 1.44 trips per person/day there would be 1,109 more daily riders or 304,975 more annual riders in 2035. (77,000*0.05*1.44*0.25 –
77,000*0.05*1.44*0.05 = 1109).

Changes in the variables identified in the sensitivity analysis do not result in significant
changes to the Total Benefits/Net Costs ratio. This is due to the fact that several cases make